RESOLUTION NO. 2024-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, RE-ESTABLISHING THE "LOXAHATCHEE GROVES AGRITOURISM COMMITTEE"; CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR SUNSETTING OF THE COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Town Council created the Loxahatchee Groves Agritourism Committee by Resolution No. 2023-86; and

WHEREAS, by the terms of Resolution No. 2023-86, the Committee sunset on March 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to re-create the Committee to enable it to complete the duties set before it under Resolution No. 2023-86; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council determines that continuing the work of the Committee serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee

Groves, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are confirmed and ratified as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby re-establishes the Town's "Loxahatchee Groves Agritourism Committee" as set forth in Resolution No. 2023-86.

Section 3. The members of the Committee as appointed under Resolution No. 2023-86 are hereby confirmed.

Section 4. Sunset of the Committee. Unless extended by the adoption of a Resolution by the Town Council, the Committee shall sunset on April 10, 2024.

<u>Section 5.</u> Severability. If any clause, section, or other part or application of this Resolution shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid,

Resolution No. 2024-22

such unconstitutional or invalid part or application shall be considered as eliminated, and so not affecting the validity of the remaining portions or applications remaining in full force and effect.

Section 6. Conflicts. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflicts hereby repealed.

Section 7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective as of April 2, 2024.

Councilmember ______offered the foregoing resolution. Councilmember

_____seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

	Aye	<u>Nay</u>	Absent
ANITA KANE, MAYOR			
MARGARET HERZOG, VICE MAYOR			
ROBERT SHORR, COUNCILMEMBER			
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMBER			
LAURA DANOWSKI, COUNCILMEMBER			

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS ____ DAY OF MAY 2024.

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Valerie Oakes, Acting Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Office of the Town Attorney

Mayor Anita Kane

Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog

Councilmember Robert Shorr

Councilmember Phillis Maniglia

Councilmember Laura Danowski